

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
COUNTY OF LEFLORE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

**BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL** was held this Tuesday, February 5, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and David Jordan, Cynthia Staniel, CAO; Kim Williams, City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Carl Palmer being absent.

Also present were: Kenneth Thompson, Brian Waldrop, Angela Curry, Director of Greenwood Leflore Industrial Board and the Greenwood Leflore-Carroll Economic Development Foundation, Wes Smith, Lula Moore, Gerard Edic, Commonwealth Newspaper and Chris Williams, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Police Chief Ray Moore, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Community Development Director Victor Stokes, Director of the Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Eddie Curry, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations Don Brock, Jr., and Code Enforcement Officer Betty Stigler.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Council that they will have to go into an executive session at the end of the meeting to discuss job prospects.

**IN RE: AGENDA**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and David Jordan all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS**

**IT IS ORDERED** that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 65, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 832 through 985 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 8156 through 8308 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

**IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT**

Mayor McAdams said that it was not easy losing a mother. She said that her mother was 99 years and almost 6 months old. She thanked everyone for their support and prayers.

Mayor McAdams said she wrote a letter to Commissioner Mike Tagert requesting the termini change to the Fulton Street Project. She said that she requested to start at Front Street and end at Church Street. She said that she thinks it would probably end at Washington Street. She said the funding received did not grant the city enough money to complete the project.

**IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA**

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING  
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING  
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE  
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SAFETY**

Brenda Cowan Smith  
Mid Delta Investments, LLC  
100 West Market Street

- Tabled Unanimously

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE                  TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND                  SAFETY</b>                  Latrina Gatewood                  Johnnie Gatewood                  420 East McLaurin Street</p>	- Tabled Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING                  PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE                  TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND                  SAFETY</b>                  Latrina Gatewood                  418 East McLaurin Street</p>	- Tabled Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING                  AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF                  NOTICE</b>                  Tasca R. Thomas                  1202 McLean Street</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING                  AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF                  NOTICE</b>                  Larry Neal                  514 – 518 Broad Street</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING                  AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF                  NOTICE</b>                  Latrina Gatewood                  400 East McLaurin</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p>Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adjudge the cost of cleaning all properties with no penalty on the list for Resolution adjudging cost of cleaning private property. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and David Jordan all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.</p>	
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Glenn Jackson                  301 Young Street</p>	<p>\$125.00                  - Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Ruth Lynch                  306 Pelican</p>	<p>\$125.00                  - Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Julious States                  204 Oak Street</p>	<p>\$125.00                  - Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Roy Sandifer                  2103 Ridge Street</p>	<p>\$125.00                  - Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Farmers Gin                  1901 Carrollton Avenue                      \$125.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Wendell McCaleb                  1111 Carrollton Avenue                      \$60.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Greenwood Housing LP                  300/200 Block of Gibbs                      \$125.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Mary Lindsey                  305 Ash Street                                      \$60.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Josephine Gray                  318 Elm Street                                      \$80.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Markus Jones                  428 Flowers    \$100.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Michael Crockett                  1243 McLean    \$1,000.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Roy Worley                  Lot by Wagner Courts                          \$90.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Flora Davis                  412 McCool Street                              \$125.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Lou Alma Davis                  712 Broad Street                                  \$185.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Martha Young                  101 W. McLaurin                                  \$40.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Jones Ward Rental                  700 Walthall Street                              \$100.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Bernice Johnson                  208 McGehee Street</p>	<p>\$1,560.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Pinkie Battie                  306 Oak Street</p>	<p>\$40.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Pearline Ramsey                  222 Nichols Avenue</p>	<p>\$125.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  James Clay                  713 Broad street</p>	<p>\$60.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Phillip Joe                  800 Bowie Lane</p>	<p>\$40.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Pearlie Jackson                  407 Avenue H</p>	<p>\$60.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Minetta Coleman                  301 Avenue F</p>	<p>\$60.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Wallace Van Meter                  214-218 Palace Street</p>	<p>\$60.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Ora Scott                  1100 Holloway</p>	<p>\$40.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Kenneth Poy                  1106 Carrollton Avenue</p>	<p>\$125.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Odell Roy                  1207 Mississippi Avenue</p>	<p>\$225.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Brian Paul                  123 Longino</p>	<p>\$125.00</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>

<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Markus Jones                  710 Mississippi Avenue \$60.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Southern Specialty                  318 McCool \$40.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Tina Regular                  314 ½ Avenue H \$2,000.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  John Whirl                  309 Bowie Lane \$125.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Carl Clark                  703 State Street \$100.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Luther Graves                  801 Avenue I \$185.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Charles Jones                  300 Green Street \$2,625.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Bernice Williams                  914 Cherry Street \$125.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Darlene Crigler                  700 State Street \$1,800.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Julie Downs                  1202 West President \$3,600.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Carl Clark                  1112 Main Street \$1,800.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously
<p><b>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS                  OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY</b>                  Junction River                  411-415 Avenue F \$3,740.00</p>	- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS  
 OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY**

S & K Properties  
 1206 – 1208 Roosevelt \$7,200.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING COSTS  
 OF CLEANING PRIVATE PROPERTY**

Larry Neal  
 604 – 606 Avenue G \$3,600.00 - Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA – NONE**

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA**

**IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA**

**IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, to adopt the minutes of the January 15, 2019 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, and David Jordan all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING  
 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AS  
 MUNICIPAL DEPOSITORIES**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO  
 ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH  
 W. CRISS LOTT, PH. D, PLLC**

- Adopted Unanimously

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET  
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019  
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519  
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

**WHEREAS**, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

**WHEREAS**, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

**IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED** that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budgets for Sewage Enterprise Fund and Sewage Revenue Bond, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
410-236-788	Imp-Sewer Line	371,000.00		500,000.00	871,000.00
410-000-382	Operating Trans In	5,699,312.00		500,000.00	6,199,312.00
411-000-398	Retained Revenue	1,816,467.00		500,000.00	2,316,467.00
411-550-950	Operating Trans Out	6,156,467.00		500,000.00	6,656,467.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Sewage Enterprise Fund.

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Police Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	Increase	Decrease	Revised Budget
001-100-421	Patrolman	788,104		20,000	768,104
001-100-602	Jail	263,000		40,000	223,000
001-100-730	Mach. & Equip	35,000	60,000		95,000
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,086,104</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>60,000</b>	<b>1,086,104</b>

This revised budget does not constitute an increase or decrease to the overall budget.

Chief Raymond Moore  
 Greenwood Police Dept

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Solid Waste Assistance Grant, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
122-000-310	Sale of Recycle Goods	0.00		40,000.00	40,000.00
122-450-500	Supplies	0.00		20,000.00	20,000.00
122-450-550	Uniforms & Accessor	0.00		1,000.00	1,000.00
122-450-600	Professional Services	0.00		500.00	500.00
122-450-615	Advertisement	0.00		100.00	100.00
122-450-635	Repair-Veh/Equip	0.00		14,000.00	14,000.00
122-450-685	Travel	0.00		400.00	400.00
122-450-730	Mach/Equipment	0.00		4,000.00	4,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Certified Local Government Grant (CLG)-Downtown, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
118-000-264	Grant Funds	0.00		5,000.00	5,000.00
118-000-270	Local Funds	0.00		5,000.00	5,000.00
118-600-600	Professional Services	0.00		10,000.00	10,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Certified Local Government Grant (CLG)-Downtown.

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:



COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Certified Local Government Grant (CLG)-Gritney, for fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Account Description	Current Budget	Decrease Amount	Increase Amount	Revised Budget
119-000-264	Grant Funds	0.00		12,000.00	12,000.00
119-000-270	Local Funds	0.00		12,000.00	12,000.00
119-600-600	Professional Services	0.00		24,000.00	24,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds and constitutes an increase to the Certified Local Government Grant (CLG)-Gritney.

Respectfully Submitted:

Kim Williams  
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance be amended and changed as follows:

Account	Description	Budget	Increase	Decrease	New Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$39,570		\$2,033	\$37,537
001-045-730	Clerk's Office Equip.	\$ 2,000	\$2,033		\$ 4,033

The above decreases the Supervision and Finance Contingency fund and increases the City Clerk's Equipment fund (for two computers)

Respectfully Submitted,  
Carolyn McAdams  
Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	Absent	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	Absent	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of February, 2019.

RONNIE STEVENSON  
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:  
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,  
DEPUTY CLERK

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR  
AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS  
REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY  
ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF  
CLAIMS**

**WHEREAS**, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses;  
and,

**WHEREAS**, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY  
OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:**

**SECTION 1:** The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **"DOCKET OF CLAIMS," BOOK 65, CITY OF GREENWOOD, FEBRUARY 5, 2019, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS	NAYS
Johnny Jennings - Absent	
Lisa Cookston	
Ronnie Stevenson	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	
Andrew Powell	
David Jordan	
Carl Palmer - Absent	

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA  
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING  
THE PURCHASE OF A 2008 FORD  
F150 TRUCK FROM GREENWOOD  
UTILITIES**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

Eddie Curry advised Council that at the intersection of Main Street and Henry Street a 6 inch sewer line collapsed yesterday. He said that he got some help from P.T. Staples Construction to repair the sewer line. He said that the sewer line has been repaired.

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING  
A PERMIT APPLICATION OF  
AT & T SOUTHEAST FOR USE  
AND OCCUPANCY AGREEMENT  
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR  
ADJUSTMENT OF A UTILITY WITHIN  
CITY STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE  
CITY OF GREENWOOD TO PROVIDE  
AN ADDITIONAL \$3,200.00 IN FUNDING  
MAIN STREET GREENWOOD TO  
DEFRAY TRAVEL EXPENSES TO  
SEATTLE AND WASHINGTON D.C.**

**- Adopted Unanimously**

**RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING  
THE HIRING OF A STRUCTURAL  
ENGINEER TO ASSESS THE  
CONDITION OF THE COWAN  
MUSIC BUILDING**

**- Tabled Unanimously**

**IN RE: STUDY AGENDA** - January 24, 2019 Planning Commission Minutes

Council President Ronnie Stevenson advised Council that the January 24, 2019 Planning Commission Minutes are for their review.

Councilperson David Jordan leaves the meeting at this time.

Motion was made by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to go into a closed session to determine whether or not to go into executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**IN RE: EXECUTIVE SESSION**

Motion was made by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to vote to go into executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Motion was made by Councilperson Ronnie Stevenson, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to go into executive session to discuss a prospective business locating in Greenwood. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

Council President Ronnie Stevenson requested Angela Curry, Brian Waldrop, Kenneth Thompson, Wes Smith, Police Chief Ray Moore, Eddie Curry and the Clerk of the Council to stay in the executive session.

Brian Waldrop explained the prospective business that he wants to locate in Greenwood. He asked Council for their help, support and blessings.

No action was taken.

Motion was made by Councilperson Andrew Powell, seconded by Councilperson Lisa Cookston, to end the executive session. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., and Andrew Powell all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, David Jordan and Carl Palmer being absent. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

FEBRUARY 5, 2019

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS  
ADJOURNED**

**RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT**

**JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT**

**LISA COOKSTON**

**CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.**

**ANDREW POWELL**

**DAVID JORDAN**

**CARL PALMER**

**CERTIFIED BY:**

**KIM Y. WILLIAMS  
CITY CLERK**

--	--

--	--

